

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROCHESTER DRUG CO-OPERATIVE, INC.,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

HISCOX INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

DEFENDANT.

6:20-cv-6025 (EAW)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

HARTER SECRET & EMERY LLP
Patrick M. Tomovic
Lauren R. Mendolera
Attorneys for Plaintiff
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 1000
Buffalo, New York 14202
Telephone: (716) 853-1616

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Motion to Dismiss Standard 5

 B. The Contra-Insurer Rule 5

 C. The Final Adjudication Exclusion 6

 D. Prior Knowledge Exclusion and Fortuity 13

 E. Consent to Settlement 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 08 Civ. 6488, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101572 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2009)	10
<i>Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co. v. Moskowitz</i> , 19 Misc. 3d 548 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 28, 2009)	10
<i>Am. Guar. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Hoeffner</i> , Civil Action No. H-08-1181, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3047 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 16, 2009).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....	5
<i>B&R Consol. L.L.C. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 019211-10, 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3014 (N.Y. Supt. Ct. June 22, 2011)	9
<i>Beazley Ins. Co. v. Ace Am. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12
<i>Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564 (N.Y. 1977)	12
<i>Elmaliach v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 110 A.D.3d 192 (1st Dept 2013).....	12
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kozlowski</i> , 18 A.D.3d 33 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	16
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Tyco Int'l</i> , 784 N.Y.S.2d 920 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	16
<i>Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co. v. Maxum Indem. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 16-1360, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147133 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 12, 2017)	10
<i>First Mercury Ins. Co. v. Law Office of Kenneth B. Schwartz</i> , No. 17-CV-1763, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210071 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2019).....	21
<i>First Mercury Ins. Co. v. Law Office of Kenneth B. Schwartz</i> , No. CV 17-1763, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35210 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2019)	6, 20, 21
<i>Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d at 746	7, 9

Gon v. First State Ins. Co.,
871 F.2d 863, 864-65 (9th Cir. 1989) 16

Ho v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
845 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1988) 10

IACP v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.,
686 F. Supp. 115 (D. Md. 1988) 11

Lifespan Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
59 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D.R.I. 2014) 9

MBIA Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
652 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 20

Mostow v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
88 N.Y.2d 321 (N.Y. 1996) 6

Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt. v. Brown,
787 F. Supp. 1424 (S.D. Fla. 1991) 16

Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010) 6, 11

Phila. Indemn. Ins. Co. v. Stazac Mgmt., Inc.,
3:16-cv-369-J-34MCR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45397 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2017) 9

Roberts v. Babkiewicz,
582 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7

Scottsdale Indem. Co. v. Beckerman,
120 A.D.3d 1215 (2d Dep’t 2014) 12

Seaboard Surety Co. v. Gillette Co.,
64 N.Y.2d 304 (N.Y. 1984) 5

Sony Computer Entm’t Am., Inc. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.,
532 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2008) 9

U.S. Bank N.A. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.,
Case No. 12-cv-3175, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91335 (D. Minn. July 3, 2014)..... 11

U.S. Fid. & Guaranty Co. v. Thomas Solvent Co.,
683 F. Supp. 1139 (W.D. Mich. 1988) 16

United States v. Fokker Servs. BV,
818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 7

United States v. HSBC USA, N.A.,
863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 7

United States v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
278 F. Supp. 3d 811 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 7

United States v. Weissman,
94-cr-760, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8540 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 1997)..... 6

Wojtunik v. Kealy,
No. CV-03-2161-PHX-PGR, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36229 (D. Az. Mar. 31, 2011) 6, 11

Xtreme Prot. Servs., LLC v. Steadfast Ins. Co.,
2019 Ill. App. LEXIS 301 (Ill. App. Ct. May 3, 2019)..... 9

Yale Club of New York City, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co. in Liquidation,
55 A.D.3d 43 (1st Dep’t 2008), 5

Zapata v. HSBC Holdings PLC,
No. 17-CV-6645 (NGG) (CLP), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173087 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2019)..... 10
